knowing that the matter depicts a pcrson under the age of 18 year pcrsonally engaging in or
simulating sexual conduct, as defined in subdivision (d) of Section 31 1.4, is guilty of a jf

sffefl3e felony and shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison, or a county jail for up
to one year, or by a flne not exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), or by both
the fine and imprisonment.

(b) If Every person who commits a violation of subdivision (a), and who has been previously
convicted of a violation of this section, sr sf a yislatisfl sf siiàivisisH (b) of SectieH 311.2, er
slJliàivisisR (b) sf SeetioR 311.4, he sr sHe an offense described in subparagraph (A) of